NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
WORCESTER COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
THURSDAY, MAY 7, 2020

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance and due to the
current COVID-19 pandemic, and in lieu of public appearance, notice is hereby given
that the public hearing will be held remotely by conference call with the Board of Zoning
Appeals for Worcester County.

Please review the attached page following the agenda that provides directions for joining
and participating in the meeting.
6:30 p.m.

Case No. 20-19, on the lands of Noel Arciaga, requesting a variance to the Ordinance
prescribed side yard setback from 8 feet to 5.57 feet (an encroachment of 2.43 feet)
associated with a proposed wheelchair ramp in the R-2 Suburban Residential District,
pursuant to Zoning Code Sections zS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at
88 Cresthaven Drive, approximately 1,068 feet west of Marview Drive, Tax Map 16,
Parcel 46, Section 9, Lot 555 of the Ocean Pines Subdivision, in the Third Tax District of
Worcester County, Maryland.

6:35 p.m.

Case No. 20-20, on the lands of Ashley Phillips, requesting a variance to the Ordinance
prescribed front yard setback from 100 feet from an arterial highway to 84.8 feet (an
encroachment of 15.2 feet) associated with a proposed attached garage and living space
additions to an existing single-family dwelling and an after-the-fact variance to the
Ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 15.04 feet to 1 foot (an encroachment of
14.04 feet) associated with a detached garage in the A-2 Agricultural District pursuant to
Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-202(b)(5), ZS 1-202(d)(2), ZS 1-122 and ZS
1-305, located at 11317 Worcester Highway (US Route 113), approximately 280 feet
south of Racetrack Road (MD Route 589), Tax Map 15, Parcel 57, in the Third Tax
District of Worcester County, Maryland.

6:40 p.m.

Case No. 20-25, on the lands of Michal Pawlowski, requesting a variance to the
Ordinance prescribed lot width for proposed Lot 1 from 60 feet to 37 feet (a reduction of
23 feet); a variance to the Ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 8 feet to 1 foot
(an encroachment of 7 feet) for the existing dwelling on proposed Lot 1; and a variance to
the Ordinance prescribed minimum width of a flag stem for proposed Lot 2 from 35 feet
to 23 feet (a reduction of 12 feet) associated a proposed subdivision in the R-4 General
Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-208(b)(2),
ZS 1-305, ZS 1-306(a)(6) and ZS 1-311, located at 9840 Keyser Point Road,



approximately 500 feet south of Ocean Gateway (US Route 50), Tax Map 26, Parcel 294,
in the Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.
6:45 p.m.

Case No. 20-27, on the application of Mark S. Cropper, Esquire, on the lands of Cox 122
Raceway, LLC, requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard setback off
Ocean Gateway (MD Route 50) from 100 feet to 51.2 feet (an encroachment of 46.7
feet), and a variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard setback from Grays Corner
Road (MD Route 707) from 50 feet to 11.3 feet (an encroachment of 38.7 feet), and a
special exception to increase the height of the fence in the front yard setback to 8 feet, all
of which are associated with the proposed expansion of an outdoor seating space
associated with an existing restaurant in the C-2 General Commercial District, pursuant
to Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-210(b)(2), ZS 1-305 and ZS 1-326,
located at 11247 Ocean Gateway, at the intersection with Racetrack Road and Grays
Corner Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 170, in the Third Tax District of Worcester County,
Maryland.

6:50 p.m.

Case No. 20-26, on the application of Mark Stevanus, on the lands of KCK 7 LLC,
requesting a special exception (transient use) to establish an outdoor
recreational/amusement use (Heavy Metal Playground) and a variance to the Ordinance
prescribed front yard setback of 100 feet from an arterial highway to 50 feet (an
encroachment of 50 feet) in the C-2 General Commercial District pursuant to Zoning
Code Sections ZS 1-105(c)(5), ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-305 and ZS 1-337,
located at 12325 Old Bridge Road approximately 390 feet east of the intersection with
Ocean Gateway (US Route 50), Tax Map 26, Parcel 156, in the Tenth Tax District of
Worcester County, Maryland.

6:55 p.m.

Case No. 20-21, on the application of T. Garvey Heiderman, on the lands of Village
Greens Enterprises Limited, requesting a special exception (transient use) to allow
compost operations of restaurant food waste in the A-1 Agricultural District pursuant to
Zoning Code Sections ZS 1-105(c)(5), ZS 1-116(c)(3) and ZS 1-337, located on the north
side of St. Martins Neck Road approximately 430 feet west of Industrial Park Road, Tax
Map 10, Parcel 280, in the Fifth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS



Joining and Participating in the May 7, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Webinar

Zoom is a web-based application that offers the ability to join and participate in a meeting in a variety
of ways. Below we will provide you with the instructions for joining the meeting by telephone, by
computer, or both. You can also download the Zoom Mobile App for iOS or Android, and the Zoom
desktop app for Windows and Mac users, however THIS IS NOT REQUIRED.

There will not be any video participation as a part of the meeting. The only visual that may be provided
will be a copy of the agenda on the screen. All staff reports, site plans and exhibits will be provided in
the meeting “packet” which can be found on the Worcester County website in the Meeting File
Archives: http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/commissioners/minutes

The full case packet including the application, adjoiner notifications and other required documents can
be reviewed by contacting the Department.

NOTE: PRE-REGISTRATION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL PARTICIPANTS. Please register by
Noon the day of the meeting. Pre-registration can be completed with a valid email address by using
the below link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/ WN_mjMCzNO7TAuvApcGg9zwLw

Once registration has been complete, you will receive a follow up email providing instructions on how
to join the meeting. You may join the meeting by telephone only, by computer or both. *Please do not
forward the link received in your confirmation email; this link is tailored specifically to the
registered individual. If another individual would like to join the meeting, they must pre-register as
well.

If you have concerns or would like clarification on the process, please contact our office as soon
as possible. We will be unable available to assist you at the time of the meeting.

To Join by Telephone:
1. Please dial the telephone number provided in the Webinar Confirmation email, received after
you have registered.
2. When prompted, please enter this Webinar ID to join the meeting: 841-8279-1774
When prompted, please enter this password: 135467
4. If you have first joined by computer or mobile device. You will be prompted to enter your
unique Participant ID. To skip this step, press #.

(98]

To Join by Computer:

Click on the link provided in your Webinar Confirmation email. *Please do not forward this
individualized link. If another individual would like to join the meeting, they will need to pre-register
as well.

If you have a computer with a microphone and speakers, you can participate directly on your
computer. If you do not have these features built in, a pop-up screen should automatically provide you
with the information needed to call into the meeting following the same steps above. If it doesn’t,
please follow the instructions below:


http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/commissioners/minutes
https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_mjMCzNO7TAuvApcGg9zwLw

e Click “Join Audio” in the meeting controls at the top of the screen.

e Click “Phone Call” and follow the instructions provided for dialing in: If this is your first time
using Zoom, select the country you're calling from in the flag drop-down menu, and call one of
the numbers provided.

e Enter the Webinar ID 841-8279-1774 followed by #.

e Enter your unique participant ID followed by #.

Participating:

To prevent background noises during the presentation, everyone is automatically muted upon joining
the meeting.

Applicants:

If you are an applicant or presenter, when it is your turn to participate your case item will be read
aloud. You will be asked to raise your “virtual” hand by pressing *9 if you joined the audio by
telephone. If you have joined the meeting through the computer, please click the Raise Hand
button. Once you hand has been raised the Host can unmute you.

Once staff has read the case, you will be asked to state your full name and address for the record then
be sworn in by the Board Attorney. The Chairman of the Board will ask you if you have any additions
or corrections to the case as it was read. You will then be prompted to explain your request. Please be
sure to review and address the list of special exception or variance criteria that is outlined in
your staff report.

Following your testimony, the Chairman will ask if the Board has any questions for you; the Chairman
will then ask if anyone from the public would like to speak. Once all comments have be heard, you
will be given an opportunity to make closing remarks. The Chairman will then request a member of the
Board make a motion on your case. When your case is complete, you will be muted and may leave the
meeting.

Receiving Public Comment:

If you are not a presenter but would like to speak on a particular case, raise your “virtual” hand
when the Chairman asks for public comments. Raise your “virtual hand by pressing *9 if you
joined the audio by telephone. If you have joined the meeting through the computer, please click
the Raise Hand button. The Host will call on you in the order “virtual” hands are raised. The Host
will address you by name (if you entered it on the computer) or by the last four digits of your phone
number if your name is not available virtually.

You will be asked to state your full name and address for the record then be sworn in by the Board
Attorney. The Chairman of the Board will ask if you are speaking for or against the application and
why. We are requesting that all participants please limit comments to 2 minutes. Once complete,
the Chairman will ask if the Board has any questions for you. When complete, you will be muted.

For any questions regarding this process, please contact Jessica Edwards at
jedwards@co.worcester.md.us or (410) 632-1200, extension 1139.



mailto:jedwards@co.worcester.md.us

WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 20-19

HEARING DATE: May 7, 2020

LOCATION: At 88 Cresthaven Drive, approximately 1,068 feet west of
Marview Drive, Tax Map 16, Parcel 46, Section 9, Lot 555 of the Ocean Pines
Subdivision, in the Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A variance to the Ordinance prescribed side yard
setback from 8 feet to 5.57 feet (an encroachment of 2.43 feet) associated with a
proposed wheelchair ramp in the R-2 Suburban Residential District

CODE REFERENCES: ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305
PROPERTY HISTORY:

11/02/ 16 Building Permit No. 16-1042 — Issued 11/14/2016 — C/O Issued .
07/26/2017 — Single Family Dwelling

COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a variance to the side yard setback for
the proposed construction of an ADA accessible ramp to allow access to the
dwelling. The proposed ramp will allow access into the rear door of the home; a

- ramp oriented to allow access to through the front door would cause a significant

encroachment into the front yard setback and would necessitate a reconfiguration
of the required parking.

For the variance request, the Board must make findings that the applicant has

demonstrated the following:

1. Special conditions and circumstances ex1st which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant

of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same dlstrlct under the
terms of this Title.
3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the
applicant.
4. The condition or.circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for
~ under legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be
granted only on account of the uniqueness of the situation.

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED

1. Obtain a Building Permit;

2. Comply with regulations for Floodplain Management Ordinance, Forestry,
Environmental Programs and the Atlantic Coastal Bays / Chesapeake Bay Critical -
Area, as applicable; and

3. Submit all applicable fees.



~ OWNER: Noel Arciaga
' 88 Cresthaven Drive
Berlin, MD 21811

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff
In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public

notification requirements with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of
property and notification of adjoining property owners
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Department of Environmental Programs
Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To' JenmferK Keener, Zomng Admmlstrator

From: Dav1d Mathers, Natural Resources Planner
Subject: Board of Zomng Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020

Date: March 23,2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Forest Conservation Act.

6: 30 pm — Case #20-19; '
In accordance with Subtitle IV, Section 1-403(b)(11) of the Natural Resources Article of
" the Worcester County Code of Public Local Laws, this project is exempt from the
Worcester County Forest Conservation Program.

6:35 pm — Case #20-20; |
For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require

compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain =

compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for

review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submission.

6:40 pm — Case #20-25: :
This property- is not -subject to the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law.
According to NR 1-404 General Requirements, the Forest Conservation Law shall apply

to any public or private subdivision plan or site plan approval, or grading or sediment.

erosion control permit by any person, including a unit of State or Local government on

areas forty thousand square feet or greater. According to the provided survey, the

property in subject is less than 40,000 square feet.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, RdOM 1306 SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863
TeL: 410-632-1220  FAX: 410-632-2012
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6-45 pm — Case #20-27:
For land areas located-outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submission. -

6:50 g m — Case #20-26:
- This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment. ’

6'55 pm — Case #20-21:
: For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require

compliance. with the Worcester- County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain

compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved

by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or

Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for

review and approval by the Department. In addition to Forestry requirements, this project

- may be subject to Stormwater, Sediment Erosion Control, and the possible need for a

. Notice of Intent (NOI) from Maryland Department of the Environment. A NOI is needed

~ if the proposed site disturbance is equal to or greater than one acre. This Department will .

- reseérve further comments until permit submission.

Citizens and Government Workmg Together

~ WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306 Snow HILL MARYLAND 21863 L{
TeL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012
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Department of Environmental Programs
Environmental Programs Division

Memorandum

~ To: " Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for an April 9, 2020 meeting
From: Environmental Programs Staff
Subject: Case No. 20-19; TM 16 P 46 S 9 L 555 - requesting a variance to the
, ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 8 ft. to 5.57 ft. associated with

the proposed wheelchair ramp.

Date: March 16, 2020

These comments are based upon the site plans received and are subject to change as the plans
- change to accommodate comments made by other committee members.

Environmental Programs has no objection to this request.

Citizens and Government Working Togefhei‘

WORCESTER CéUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863 5
TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012
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Department of Environmental Programs
- Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

‘To: Jennifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator
From: Joy S. Birch, Natural Resources Specialist III@
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020

Date; March 20, 2020

".

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Chesapeake Bay (CBCA)
and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Law (ACBCA):

. 6:30 pm — Case #20-19:

This "request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

~ 6: 35 pm - Case #20-20:
" This request is located outside of the Atlantlc Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

6:40 pm — Case #20-25;
- This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

6:45 pm — Case #20-27:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

6:50 pm — Case #20-26:
The request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and

designated an Intensely Development Area (IDA) and a non-waterfront lot. The proposed
activity does not appear to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations.  Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at permlttmg stage. Therefore, we
will reserve > any further comments until permit submission.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012

G
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6:55 pm — Case #20-21:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Crltlcal Area

programs. No Comment.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, RooMm 1306 SNow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TeL: 410-632-1220  FAx: 410-632-2012 —_(
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THIS PROPOSED SITE PLAN REFLECTS THE
DESCRIPTION OF LOT 555 AS SHOWN ON

OCEAN PINES, SECTION 9, RECORD PLAT,

AND DOES NOT VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OR
NON-EXISTENCE OF RIGHT OF WAYS OR EASE-
MENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PROPERTY OTHER
THAN THOSE AS SHOWN ON SAID RECORD PLAT.
NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE, AND THAT | AM ADULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR UNDER THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND LICENSE NO. 21523,
EXPIRATION DATE 07-13-2021.

/ GREG@RY P. WlLKlNS PRESIDENT
MD PROF. LS #21523 - EXP. DATE 07/13/2021

GREGORY P. WILKINS SURVEYOR, INC.

GREGORY P. WILKINS

SURVEYOR, INC.
12626 OLD BRIDGE ROAD

OCEAN CITY, MARYLAND 21842
(410)213-0222

SCALE: DATE

1" =30 03/10/2020

DRAWN BY: JOB NO.:

GPW9 7812
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Dr. Fausto Q. Aquino, Jr., MD

8713 HARFORD ROAD
PARKVILLE MD 21234-4650
Phone: 410-665-1990
Fax: 410-665-9980

January 31,2020

To Whom It May Concern,
This is to certify that Mrs. Nanette Arciaga had a cardiac operation and she also suffered a stroke. Her left side

‘is paralyzed. She is unable care for herself. Due to Mrs. Arciaga's disability,a wheelchair ramp is necessary for

her home.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely, -

o -

Dr. Fausto Q. Aquino, Ji/ NID.



WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 20-20

HEARING DATE: May 7,2020

LOCATION: At 11317 Worcester Highway (US Route 113), approximately 280
feet south of Racetrack Road (MD Route 589), Tax Map 15, Parcel 57, in the
Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard
setback from 100 feet from an arterial highway to 84.8 feet (an encroachment of
15.2 feet) associated with a proposed attached garage and living space additions to
an existing single-family dwelling and an after-the-fact variance to the Ordinance
prescribed side yard setback from 15.04 feet to 1 foot (an encroachment of 14.04
feet) associated with a detached garage in the A-2 Agricultural District

CODE REFERENCES: ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-202(b)(5), ZS 1-202(d)(2), ZS 1-
122 and ZS 1-305

PROPERTY HISTORY:

02/28/68 Building Permit No. 1297 — Issued 02/28/1968 — C/O Issued 02/28/1968 —
10°x16’ storage building

COMMENTS: The original single-family dwelling was constructed in 1958, prior
to zoning regulations, and well prior to the expansion of the US Route 113
highway. This parcel is located off of a service road next to the US Route 113
main highway, but is now subject to the 100’ setback. The front portion of the
existing home is located 4.6’ into the 100’ setback; this request would further the
encroachment for the front of the home to 84.8” (an add1t10na1 encroachment of
10.6%).

Additionally, the existing 27.3” by 32’ detached garage was constructed without
the benefit of a permit and prior to the applicant taking ownership of the property.
There is also a fence in the rear of the property that was erected without the benefit
of a'permit anid extends across the property line. Relative to both of these items,
the surrounding property is also owned/has been owned in the past by the same
person(s). If granted, a building permit application will be required; please discuss
* the requirements for construction plans for the detached garage with the building
d1v1510n

For the variance request, the Board must make findings that the applicant has

demonstrated the following:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are pecuhar to the land,
structure or building involved.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the
terms of this Title.



3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the
applicant. '
4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for
- under legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be
granted only on account of the uniqueness of the situation.

-SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:

1. Obtain a Building Permit for the proposed addition and After-the-Fact
detached garage;

2. Obtain a Zoning permit for the After-the-Fact fence;

3. Comply with regulations for Floodplain Management Ordinance, Forestry,
Environmental Programs and the Atlantic Coastal Bays / Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, as applicable; and

4. Submit all applicable fees.

OWNER: Ashley Phillips

7 St. Martins Lane
Berlin, MD 21811

PREPARED BY:  Zoning Division Staff

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public
notification requirements with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of
property and notification of adjoining property owners
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Porcester County
Department of Environmental Programs
Environmental Programs Division

Memorandum

To:. Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for an April 9, 2020 rﬁeeting

From: Environmental Programs Staff
15
Subject: Case No. 20-20; TM 16 P 57 — requesting a variance to the ordinance
prescribed front yard setback from 100 ft. from an arterial highway to 84.8
ft. associated with a proposed attached garage and living space additions to .
an existing single family dwelling; an after-the-fact variance to the
~ ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 15.04 ft. to 1 ft. associated
with a detached garage.

Date: March 16, 2020

These comments are based upon the site plans received and are subject to change as the plans
change to accommodate comments made by other committee members.

The proposed addition does not meet the required 30 ft. setback from the well and the proposed
drive addition appears to be right up on the well. The required setback from a driveway to a well
is 5 fi. These encroachments will require a variance from Maryland Department of the

" Environment and Environmental Programs. The existing drainfield needs to be located and
shown on the site plan because the required setback from the drainfield to an accessory
structure/garage is 8 ft. The current séptic system is only designed for 3 bedrooms, so if the
-expansion of living space includes the addition of a bedroom, an “under-design” letter would
need to be signed.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306 SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 3
TEL: 410-632-1220  FAX: 410-632-2012
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Department of Environmental Programs
Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Jennifer K. Keener, Zoning Adr;1inistrator
| Frdm: David Matﬁers, Natu_ral Resou;ces-Planner
- Subjecti Board of Zoning Appeals Comments - April 9; 2020
Date: March 23, 2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance w1th the Forest Conservation Act.

6:30 pm — Case #20-19; _ '
In accordance with Subtitle IV, Section 1-403(b)(11) of the Natural Resources Article of
" the Worcester County Code of Public Local Laws, this project is exempt from the
Worcester County Forest Conservation Program.

6:35 pm — Case #20-20:
“For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Cr1t1cal
Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for

review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
. until permit submission. :

6:40 pm — — Case #20-25:

‘ This property is not subject to the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law.
According to NR 1-404 General Requirements, the Forest Conservation Law shall apply
to any public or private subdivision plan or site plan approval, or grading or sediment -
erosion control permit by any person, including a unit of State or Local government on
‘areas forty thousand square feet or greater. According to the provided survey, the
property in subject is less than 40,000 square feet.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, RooM 1306 SNOW HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TeL: 410-632-1220  FAx: 410-632-2012



6:45 pm — Case #20-27: '
For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submission.

6:50 pm — Case #20-26: :
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Cntxcal

Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

6:55 pm — Case #20-21:
o For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance. with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. In addition to Forestry requirements, this project
may be subject to Stormwater, Sediment Erosion Control, and the possible need for a
Notice of Intent (NOI) from Maryland Department of the Environment. A NOI is needed
if the proposed site disturbance is equal to or greater than one acre. This Department will
© reserve further comments until permit subm1ss1on

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306 SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012



Boreester County
Department of Environmental Programs
- Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

—

| To: Jennifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator
From: Jey S. Birch, Natural Resources Specialist IH@
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020

Date: March 20, 2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Chesapeake Bay (CBCA)
and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Law (ACBCA): ,

6:30 pm — Case #20-19:
 This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs No Comment.

~ 6:35pm - - Case #20-20;

" This request is located outside of the Atlantxc Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment

6:40 pm — Case #20-25;
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

6:45 pm — Case #20-27:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

6:50 pm — Case #20-26;
The request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and

designated an Intensely Development Area (IDA) and a non-waterfront lot.  The proposed -

activity does not appear to -have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations.  Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at penmttmg stage. Therefore we
will reserve any further comments until permit submission.

Cltlzens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21 863
) TeL: 410-632-1220 FAx: 410-632-2012

,@'



6:55 pm — Case #20-21: _
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

Citizens and Government Working Together _{

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220 FAx: 410-632-2012
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Board of Zoning Appeals

Worcester County, Maryland

One West Market Street
"Government Center Room 1201

Snow Hill, MD 21863-1070

March 3, 2020
Ashley Phillips
11317 Worcester Hwy

Berlin, MD 21811

To whom it may concern:

1, Ashley Phillips am requesting permission to extend the living space and an attached garage
addition to my existing structure. The home was built in 1958 before Worcester Hwy existed.

With the expansion of the Worcester highway circumstantially that the road the home is
located on is no longer the active highway.

. The road was constructed too close to the ex1st|ng structure making it outside the 100 ft set
back restriction determined by the zoning requirements. The highway setback will not ,
“encroach on the active Worcester highway. The existing structure and proposed structure will
stay within the building restriction line side setbacks.

 Thank you for your time,

oy

_ Ashley Phillips



KEE Farm, LLC.

Kenneth A. Esmark, Senior Partner
1912 Carrs Creek Road

Townisend, TN. 37882

March 23, 2019

Department of Development Review & Permitting
Worcester County Government Center

One West Market Street - Room 1201

Snow Hill, Maryland 21863

RE:  Ashley Phillips Request .C.W. 11317 Worcester Hwy, Berlin, MD. 21811

Please be advised that KEE Farm, LLC is supportive of Ashley Phillips request to
extend the living space and an attached garage addition to her existing structure at
11317 Worcester Hwy, Berlin, MD. 21811.

KEE Farm, LLC would like the request to be approved.
Respectfully,
KEE Farm, LLC.

Kenneth A. Esmark, Senior Partner
Cell: (865) 414-6210

|0



WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 20-25

HEARING DATE: May 7, 2020

" LOCATION: At 9840 Keyser Point Road, approximately 500 feet south of .
Ocean Gateway (US Route 50), Tax Map 26, Parcel 294, in the Tenth Tax District
of Worcester County, Maryland -

APPROVAL REQUESTED: requesting a variance to the Ordinance prescribed
lot width for proposed Lot 1 from 60 feet to 37 feet (a reduction of 23 feet); a
variance to the Ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 8 feet to 1 foot (an
encroachment of 7 feet) for the existing dwelling on proposed Lot 1; and a
variance to the Ordinance prescribed minimum width of a flag stem for proposed
Lot 2 from 35 feet to 23 feet (a reduction of 12 feet) associated a proposed
subdivision in the R-4 General Residential District

CODE REFERENCES: ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-208(b)(2), ZS 1-305, ZS 1-
306(a)(6) and ZS 1-311

PROPERTY HISTORY:

03/30/1976  Building Permit No. 6180 — Issued 05/26/1976 — C/O Issued 05/26/1976 —
- House Trailer
05/18/1977 = Building Permit No. 7104 — Issued 08/12/1977 — CO Issued 08/12/1977
House Trailer as accessory living quarters
02/09/2017  Building Permit No. 17-0143 — Issued 02/13/2017 — CO Issued
08/17/2017 — Replacement of all windows

COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting variances to allow for the creation of a -
second lot for residential purposes.

For the variance requests, the Board must make findings that the applicant has

demonstrated the following:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist whlch are pecuhar to the land,

: structure or building involved.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the
terms of this Title. -

3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the
applicant.

4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for

_ under legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be
granted only on account of the uniqueness of the situation.



SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:

Complete the subdivision process

Secure building permits for any new dwelling erected

Secure all rental licenses necessary

Comply with regulations for Floodplain Management Ordinance, Forestry,
Environmental Programs and the Atlantic Coastal Bays / Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, as applicable; and '

5. Submit all applicable fees.

EOQE ST R

OWNER: Michael Pawlowski
9840 Keyser Point Road
Ocean City, MD 21842

CONSULTANT:  Frank Lynch Jr. .
10535 Racetrack Road
Berlin, MD 21811

PREPARED BY:  Zoning Division Staff’
In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public

notification requirements with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of
property and notification of adjoining property owners



Department of Environmental Programs
Environmental Programs Division

Memorandum

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for an April 9, 2020 meeting
From: Environmental i’rograms Staff

Subject: Case No. 20-25; TM 26 P 294 L 1 & 2 — requesting a variance to the
ordinance prescribed lot width for proposed lot 1 from 60 ft. to 37 ft., a
variance to the ordinance prescribed side yard setback from 8 ft. to 1 ft. for
the existing dwelling on proposed lot 1, a variance to the ordinance
prescribed minimum width of a flag stem for proposed lot 2 from 35 ft. to
23 ft. associated with a proposed subdivision.

Date: March 16, 2020

These comments are based upon the site plans received and are subject to change as the plans
change to accommodate comments made by other committee members.

Environmental Programs would require that both of these lots be connected to public water. This

- property currently has one sewer EDU; an additional sewer EDU would be required. Before a

* subdivision could occur, all necessary EDUs must be purchased and paid for.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
. TeL: 410-632-1220 Fax: 410-632-2012
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Department of Environmental Programs
Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Jennifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator
From: David Mathers, Natural Resources Planner
- Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020

Date: March 23, 2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Forest Conservation Act.

6:30 pm — Case #20-19: '
In accordance with Subtitle IV, Section 1-403(b)(11) of the Natural Resources Article of
" the Worcester County Code of Public Local Laws, this project is exempt from the
Worcester County Forest Conservation Program

6:35 pm — Case #20-20: '
' For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to hdve a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for

review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
~ until permit submission. ’

6:40 pm — Case #20-25:
This property is not subject to the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law.
According to NR 1-404 General Requirements, the Forest Conservation Law shall apply
to any public or private subdivision plan or site plan approval, or grading or sediment-
erosion control permit by any person, including a unit of State or Local government on
areas forty thousand square feet or greater. According to the provided survey, the
property in subject is less than 40,000 square feet.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1308 - SNow HILL, MARYLAND 21863 L{
: . TEL: 410-632-1220  Fax: 410-632-2012.



6:45 pm — Case #20-27:
For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require

compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain

compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved

by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or

Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for’
. review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
- until permit submission.

6:50 pm — Case #20-26:
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

6: 55 pm Case #20-21: ‘
: For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance. with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
'Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. In addition to Forestry requirements, this project
may be subject to Stormwater, Sediment Erosion Control, and the possible need for a
Notice of Intent (NOI) from Maryland Department of the Environment. A NOI is needed
if the proposed site disturbance is equal to or greater than one acre. This Department will
- reserve further comments until permit submission.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306 SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863 5
TEL: 410-632-1220  FAX: 410-632-2012



wurtester County

Department of Environmental Programs
- Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Jennifer K. Keener, Zoning Admihistrafer
From: Joy S. Birch, Natural Resources Specialist m@
-Subj'ect: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020
Date: March 20, 2020 | "

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board -of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Chesapeake Bay (CBCA)
and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Law (ACBCA):

6: 30 pm— Case #20-19
- This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs No Comment.

~ 6: 35 pm - Case #20-20:

" This request is located outside of the Atlantlc Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs No Comment.

6:40 pm — Case #20-25;
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment. :

. 6:45 pm — Case #20-27:
‘This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

6:50 pm — Case #2026: |
The request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and

designated an Intensely Development Area (IDA) and a non-waterfront lot. The proposed
activity does nof appear.to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations.  Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at permlttmg stage. Therefore, we
~ will reserve > any further comments until permit submission.

Citizens and Government Worklng Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOW HiLt, MARYLAND 21 863
TEL: 410-632-1220  FAx: 410-632-2012 :

(s



’

6:55 pm — Case #20-21:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

Cltlzens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, RooMm 1306  Snow HILL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220  FAX: 410-632-2012 7
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WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 20-27

HEARING DATE: May 7, 2020

LOCATION: At the intersection with Racetrack Road and Grays Corner Road,
Tax Map 21, Parcel 170, in the Third Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard
setback off Ocean Gateway (MD Route 50) from 100 feet to 51.2 feet (an
encroachment of 46.7 feet), and a variance to the Ordinance prescribed front yard
setback from Grays Corner Road (MD Route 707) from 50 feet to 11.3 feet (an
encroachment of 38.7 feet), and a special exception to increase the height of the
fence in the front yard setback to 8 feet, all of which are associated with the
proposed expansion of an outdoor seating space associated with an existing
restaurant in the C-2 General Commercial District ’

CODE REFERENCES: ZS 1-116()(3), 75 1 -210(b)(2), ZS 1-305 and ZS 1-326

PROPERTY HISTORY:

02/03/1970

Building Permit No. 2073 — Issued 02/03/1970 — C/O Issued 07/07/ 1970
Fruit Stand

03/10/1971  Building Permit No. 2571 — Issued 03/10/1971 — CO Issued 07/08/1971
On premise signage

03/13/1973  Building Permit No. 3805 — Issued 03/13/1973 — CO Issued 09/13/ 1973 —
Garage addition for gift shop

01/21/1977  Building Permit No. 6820 — Issued 01/21/1977 — CO Issued 03/04/77
Free-standing signage '

06/14/1977  Building Permit No. 7164 — Issued 04/25/1978 — CO Issued 06/05/1978
Use of land for BBQ Pit -

05/07/1982  Building Permit No. 10497 — Issued 05/07/1982 — CO Issued 06/04/1982
Carry-out and addition of two parking spaces

04/18/1990  Building Permit No. 19934 — Issued 04/18/1990 — CO Issued 3/8/1994

o Screened cooking area

12/13/1991  BZA Case No. 44049 — Variances associated with the construction of a
fuel station canopy - Granted

03/14/1996  Building Permit No. 44967 — Issued 04/03/1996 — CO Issued 01/07/2004 _

' Gas station renovations and signage
11/05/2008  Building Permit No. 114499 — Issued 11/10/2008 — CO Issued 11/14/2000
: Demolition of the 16°x24” building '

11/13/2008  Building Permit No. 11457 — Issued 11/24/2008 CO Issued 3/27/2009
Construction of Crabs to Go

09/20/2011  Building Permit No. 11-0812 — Issued 09/20/2011 — CO Issued 1/29/2016

Free-standing signage



COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting variances associated with the
expansion of an existing seating area for Crabs to Go. The project was reviewed as
a minor site plan by the Technical Review Committee on April 8, 2020 and
conditionally approved subject to the Code Requirements and granting of the
requested variances and special exception.

For the variance request, the Board must make findings that the applicant has

demonstrated the following:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are pecuhar to the land,
structure or building involved.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the
terms of this Title. _

3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the
applicant.

4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for
under legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be
granted only on account of the uniqueness of the situation.

With respect to the special exception request, the Board must make findings that

the proposed use or structure:

1. Will be in conformance with the County’s Comprehensive Plan.

2. Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering
population density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures,
the intensity and character of the activity, traffic and parking conditions or the
number of similar uses.

3. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or

development of surrounding neighborhoods; will cause no objectionable noise,

vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity; and will not have a

detrimental effect on ground- or surface water quality.

Will have no detrimental impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

Will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare

of residents, workers, or visitors in the area. '

6. Will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and
development permitted under existing zoning, overburden existing public
services and facilities, including schools, police and fire protection, medical
facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm sewers, drainage and
other public improvements.

7. Will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title
for such use.

S

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:

1. Secure final site plan approval;
. Submit a building permit application;
3. Comply with regulations for Floodplain Management Ordinance, Forestry,

Environmental Programs and the Atlantlc Coastal Bays / Chesapeake Bay Critical

_ Area, as applicable; and
4. Submit all applicable fees.



(C

~ OWNER: Cox 122 Raceway, LLC
11247 Ocean Gateway
Berlin, MD 21811

ATTORNEY: Mark Spencer Cropper
6200 Coastal Highway, Suite 200
Ocean City, MD 21842

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff
In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public

notification requirements with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of
property and notification of adjoining property owners



Porcester County
Department of Environmental Programs
Environmental Programs Division

Memorandum

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for an April 9, 2020 meeting
. From: Environmental Programs Staff A

Subject: Case No. 20-27; TM 21 P 170 — requesting a variance to the ordinance
prescribed front yard setback off Ocean Gateway from 100 ft. to 51.2 ft., a
variance to the ordinance prescribed front yard setback from Grays
Corner Road from 50 ft. to 11.3 ft., and a special exception to increase the
height of the fence in the front yard setback to 8 ft., all of which are
‘associated with the proposeﬁ expansion of an outdoor seating space
associated with an existing restaurant.

Date: March 26, 2020

These comments are based upon the site plans received and are subject to change as the plans
change to accommodate comments made by other committee members.

Sewer allocations to these commercial properties was done by parcel. Parcel 170 was allocated 6
EDUs. Seating will be limited to area supportéd by the current allocation or owner may increase
available allocation by consolidation of the parcels. This would allow up to ten (10) EDUs to be
considered for uses on the property. ' ’

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  Snow HILL, MARYLAND 21863 L{
o TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012



wnrcester (ﬂiuuntp

Department of Environmental Programs
- Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Jennifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator -
From: David Mathers, Natural Resources Planner
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020

Date: March 23,2020

‘Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Forest Conservation Act.

6: 30 pm — Case #20-19: :
In accordance with Subtitle IV, Section 1-403(b)(11) of the Natural Resources Article of
" the Worcester County Code of Public Local Laws, this project is exempt from the
Worcester County Forest Conservation Program

6:35 pm - — Case #20-20:

- For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved

by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submission.

6:40 pm — Case #20-25:
This property- is not subject to the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law.
Accordmg to NR 1-404 General Requirements, the Forest Conservation Law shall apply
to any public or private subdivision plan or site plan approval, or grading or sediment.
erosion control permit by any person, including a unit of State or Local government on
areas forty thousand square feet or greater. According to the provided survey, the
- property in subject is less than 40,000 square feet.

Citizens and Government Working Together ' ’ 6

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, Room 1306 SNOW HILL, MARYLAND 21863
TeEL: 410-632-1220  FAX: 410-632-2012



- 6:45 pm — Case #20-27:

For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submission. :

6:50 pm —Case #20-26:
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

6:55 pm — Case #20-21: '
: For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional’ (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. In addition to Forestry requirements, this project
may be subject to Stormwater, Sediment Erosion Control, and the possible need for a
Notice of Intent (NOI) from Maryland Department of the Environment. A NOI is needed
if the proposed site disturbance is equal to or greater than one acre. Thls Department will
- reserve further comments until permit submission.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOW HiLL, MARYLAND 21863 .
TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012
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Department of Environmenta!l Programs
- Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

: To: Jehnifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator
From: Joy S; Birch, Natural Resources Specialist III@
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020
Date: March20,2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zomng Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Chesapeake Bay (CBCA)
and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Law (ACBCA):

 6:30 pm — Case #20-19;
- This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs No Comment.

~ 6: 35 pm - Case #20-20
~ This request is located outside of the Atlantlc Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
- programs. No Comment.

" 6:40 pm — Case #20-25;

This request is located outside of the Atlantlc Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs No Comment. :

6:45 pm — Case #20-27: ‘
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

6:50 pm - Case #20-26: ’
The request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantlc Coastal Bays Critical Area and

designated an Intensely Development Area (IDA) and a non-waterfront lot. ' The proposed

activity does not appear to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations.  Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at permlttmg stage. Therefore, we
will reserve > any further comments until permit submxssnon :

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERhiMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOw HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
- TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012

.



.

6:55 pm — Case #20-21:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

Citizens and Government Working Together -

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOW HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220  FAx: 410-632-2012 %
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BERLIN, MD 21811 CASE 20-27 EXHIBIT 2

PHONE : 410.641.0126
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SITE DATA:

PARCEL 170: ID# 03-011208 TOTAL SITE AREA : 1.02 +/- AC.

APPLICANT/DEVELOPER

COX 122 RACEWAY L.L.C.
11247 OCEAN GATEWAY

BERLIN, MD 21811
SITE INFORMATION

ZONING: C-2 GENERAL BUSINESS

EXISTING USE = FOOD & BEVERAGE SERVICE, CARRY-OUT ONLY
CONVIENEANCE STORE AND GAS STATION

PROPOSED USE = FOOD & BEVERAGE SERVICE, CARRY-OUT ONLY
CONVIENEANCE STORE AND GAS STATION

SETBACKS:

(THE ENTIRE PARCEL LIES WITHIN THE C-2 ZONING SETBACKS)

FRONT YARD: 100 FEET (FROM U.S. ROUTE 50)

SIDE YARD: 50 FEET (FROM MD ROUTE 589 (6 FT. OTHERWISE)
REAR YARD: 50 FEET (FROM MD ROUTE 707)

EX. PARKING: 32 SPACESS MARKED IN FIELD ON PARCEL 170

10 SPACES ON PARCEL 156 (FOR THE BENEFIT
OF PARCEL 170)

DESIGNED BY:

OWNER/APPLICANT/DEVELOPER:
X 122 RACEWAY L.L.C.

A~

S RUrESo

=
PLAN PREPARED BY:

J. W, SALM ENGINEERING, INC.
P.O. BOX 397, 9842 MAIN STREET, SUITE 3
BERLIN, MD 21811
410.641.0126
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER

PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM
LICENSE NO. 19731, EXPIRATION DATE: 08/03/2020

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

MARYL A PROFEBEIONAL

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
DAD JWS3
COX 122 RACEWAY L.L.C.
WISALYL, Il |REVISIONS TAX MAP 21, PARCELS 170
JZQ& THIRD TAX DISTRICT BERLIN WORCESTER COUNTY MARYLAND
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PHONE : 410.430.5852

PHONE : 410.641.0126 CASE 20-27 EXHIBIT 3

J. W. SALM ENGINEERING, INC.

P.Q. BOX 397, 9842 MAIN STREET, SUITE 3
BERLIN, MD 21811

410.641.0126
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WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
v STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 20-26

- HEARING DATE: May 7, 2020

LOCATION: At 12325 Old Bridge Road approximately 390 feet east of the
intersection with Ocean Gateway (US Route 50), Tax Map 26, Parcel 156, in the
- Tenth Tax District of Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A special exception (trans1ent use) to establish an
outdoor recreational/amusement use (Heavy Metal Playground) and a variance to
the Ordinance prescribed front yard setback of 100 feet from an arterial highway to
50 feet (an encroachment of 50 feet) in the C-2 General Commercial District

- CODE REFERENCES: Z8 1-105(c)(5), ZS 1- 116(c)(3), ZS 1-116(c)(4), and ZS
1-337

PROPERTY HISTORY:

Several pérmi_t_s were issued relative to the previously detholished dwelling
11/10/2014  Demolition permit No. 14-1123 — Issued 12/12/2014 — CO Issued
03/20/2020— Demolition of the all structures on the site

COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a variance and spec1al exception for
the transient use of establishing an amusement park with stationary heavy
equipment, which is consistent with a C-3 Highway Commercial District use. The
proposed park would also host training activities and corporate events. The project
was reviewed as a minor site plan by the Technical Review Committee on April 8,

* 2020 and conditionally approved subject to the Code Requirements and granting of
the special exception and variance the Board of -Zoning Appeals.

If granted, the transient use would allow such activities to continue on the property for up

to twelve months. Should the request be approved, the applicant may file another

~ application for one additional year of the transient use as a new hearing. No further
_activity may occur on this parcel unless the applicant were to pursue and obtain approval

- for a text amendment to the Zoning Code.

For the variance request, the Board must make findings that the applicant has

demonstrated the following: :

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the

- terms of this Title.

3. The special conditions or cucumstances did not result from actions of the
applicant. -



4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for
under legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be
granted only on account of the uniqueness of the situation. :

With respect to the special exception request, the Board must make findings that

the proposed use or structure:

1. Will be in conformance with the County’s Comprehenswe Plan.

2. Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering
population density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures,
the intensity and character of the activity, traffic and parking conditions or the
number of similar uses.

3. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or

development of surrounding neighborhoods; will cause no objectionable noise,

vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity; and will not have a

detrimental effect on ground- or surface water quality.

Will have no detrimental impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

Will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare

of residents, workers, or visitors in the area. : -

6. Will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and
development permitted under existing zoning, overburden existing public
services and facilities, including schools, police and fire protection, medical
facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm sewers, drainage and
other public improvements. -

7. Will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title
for such use.

S

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:

1. Secure final site plan approval,

2. Submit a building permit application;

3. Comply with regulations for Floodplain Management Ordinance, Forestry,
Environmental Programs and the Atlantic Coastal Bays / Chesapeake Bay Critical
‘Area, as applicable; and- '

4. Submit all applicable fees.

OWNER: - KCK7,LLC
10647 Griffin Road
- Berlin, MD 21811
APPLICANT: Mark Stevanus — Heavy Metal Playground
1800 Tuscarora Court -
Frederick, MD 21702
SURVEYOR: Frank Lynch
10535 Racetrack Road
Berlin, MD 21811
PREPARED BY:  Zoning Division Staff

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public
notification requirements with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of
property and notification of adjoining property owners



Porcester County

Department of Environmental Programs
Environmental Programs Division

Memorandum

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for an April 9, 2020 meeting
From: Environmental Programs Staff
Subject: Case No. 20-26; TM 26 P 156 — requesting a special exception to establish
an outdoor recreational/amusement use and a variance to the ordinance

prescribed front yard setback of 100 ft. from an arterial highway to 50 ft.

Date: March 26, 2020

These comments are based upon the site plans received and are subject to change as the plans
change to accommodate comments made by other committee members.

Utilities will need to be run to the trailer office structure. There is an existing sewer tap to
property that can be used for this. The owner will need to secure a water tap with the county. A
sewer main abuts this property. Bathroom should be ADA accessible.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  Snow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863 5
TEL: 410-632-1220  Fax: 410-632-2012
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. Department of Environmental Programs :
Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: J énr_lifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator
From: David Mathers, Natural Resources Planner
Su_b]ect: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020 .

Date: March 23, 2020

Below are comments relative to thé cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
_ meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Forest Conservation Act.

6:30 pm — Case #20-19: :
In accordance with Subtitle IV, Section 1-403(b)(1 l) of the Natural Resources Article of
~ the Worcester County Code of Public Local Laws, this project is exempt from the
‘Worcester County Forest Conservation Program.

6 35 pm — Case #20-20:

For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for

review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
‘until permit‘submission.

6:40 pm — Case #20-25: -
This - property is not subject to the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law.
According to NR 1-404 General Requirements, the Forest Conservation Law shall apply
to any public or private subdivision plan or site plan approval, or grading or sediment-
erosion control permit by any person, including a unit of State or Local government on
" areas forty thousand square feet or greater. According to the provided survey, the
property in subject is less than 40,000 square feet.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, RoomM 1306 Snow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TeL: 410-632-1220  FAx:410-632-2012



6:45 pm — Case #20-27: -
For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submlsswn

6:50 pm — Case #20-26: _
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

- 6:55 pm — Case #20-21
: For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance. with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. In addition to Forestry requirements, this project
may be subject to Stormwater, Sediment Erosion Control, and the possible need for a
Notice.of Intent (NOI) from Maryland Department of the Environment. A NOI is needed
if the proposed site disturbance is equal to or greater than one acre. This Department will
- reserve further comments until permit submission.

- Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306 SNOW HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220  FAX: 410-632-2012
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Department of Environmental Programs
- Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: JenniferK. Keeher, Zoning Administrator
From' Joy S. Birch, Natural Resources Speclallst III@
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020
Date: March 20, 2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Chesapeake Bay (CBCA)
: and Atlantic Coastal Bays Crmcal Area Law (ACBCA)

~ 6:30 pm — Case #20-19:
" This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay - Cntlcal Area
programs No Comment.

~ 6: 35 pm - Case #20-20:

~* This request is located outside of the Atlantxc Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

- 6:40 pm — Case #20-25;
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area .
programs No Comment.

- 6:45 pm — Case #20-27:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay ‘Critical Area
programs. No Comment. v

6:50 pm — Case #20-26: ‘

The request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and
_ designated an Intensely Development Area (IDA) and a non-waterfront-lot. The proposed
activity does not appear to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations.  Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at penmttmg stage. Therefore, we
will reserve > any further comments until permit submission.

/-

Citizens and Government Working Together

WbRCESTER COUNTY GoVER&MENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREEi'. RooM 1306  SNOw HILL, NIARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012
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6:55 pm — Case #20-21:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

Citizens and Government Wbrking Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863 - .
TeL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012 7



382.65" —— N4928'43"W

D ROUTE 707 - 30" R/W —

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN

PARCEL 156 — TAX MAP 26
LANDS OF KCK 7 LLC (DEED:5550/225)

TENTH TAX DISTRICT, WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND

r-=r=-=-a
|

*.1 PROPOSED TRANSIENT USE AREA = 2.5 ACRES

CURVE TABLE
CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | TANGENT | CHORD DIRECTION] CHORD
C-1|  466.67] B494.46] 0308's52" 233.39] S83724'05°E 466.61
(o]
N
S
3 NG
@b‘ Q.‘ =
o0 e .| &
o> .2 & s.D. HOFFMAN FAMILY LLC
& .-~ 1 & SVH 4891/160
. PPty Y PARCEL 252 - TAX MAP 26
) ’,;f’ ) .l.-- n oY 3
ST e v L -
gf.:«o /.,"' : . @ 3
e L4 - p b 6 e
&« - s R ‘ .
© . %?'{', ) LN S
9. L gt b BT e i
el B P R
o R ?% e T A
~ A o
N ) AT 3 - % o o e p
w < -] ‘,’,‘f h K “a - . . . i
5 (] o~ s cR : . o
= > i ) - L aao
3 = E BT e |
<O o - o o
=0 ‘g | w | o : j KR : (%
b 1D oy 2 ' § : A oo t JUDY ANDERSON, ET. AL.
SOE% o 278 DT S 7241/168
b Y a 13 ~ . -1 8 PARCEL 363 — TAX MAP 26
Z o ™mow z ) o s » o o Ve 1o
5 = I3 - = RIS .= : : 8
oL T 75" BRL (FROM CENTER OF ROAD)
o
Q Wna
© o

beaad

Frank G. Lynch, Jr.
& Associates, Inc.

SURVEYING - LAND PLANNING

10535 RACETRACK ROAD -BERLIN MARYLAND 21811
(410) 641-5353 - 641-5773

100 (1] 50 100
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 100 ft.

O DENOTES PROPERTY CORNER

DRAWN BY FGL _JR.
FILE NO. 0000-00
DATE 3—11-2020




T

Heavy Metal Playground Business Summary

Mark Stevanus , ,
Company Phone: 240-415-8088 Cell: 301-606-7346
Mark@HeavyMetalPlayground.com

- www.HeavyMetalPlayground.com

Heavy Metal Playground offers a unique, once in a lifetime, bucket list experience to operate and play

.on heavy equipment! Heavy Metal Playground offers the opportunity get in the cab of heavy equipment

and dig, push, scoop dirt, stack tires, and play the popular and fun Heavy Metal Playground basketball
game. This is perfect for individuals, families, birthday parties, bachelor/bachelorette parties, corporate
events and corporate team building. Heavy Metal Playground has three sources of revenue. This
includes entertainment, certified equipment training and corporate leadership/team building. With only
two other companies in the United States similar to Heavy Metal Playground, our goal is to become the
#1 tourist attraction on the east coast and the #1 training facility. Plus we have developed a Heavy Metal
Playground Community Program designed to work with_ non-profits and groups to provide discounted
equipment certified training to qualifying individuals. This includes veterans, rehabilitated adults and
teens to help them become certified and pursue careers in the field of construction and other fields that

~ use heavy equipment.

How It Works .

We always stress safety in everything we do. We lay out the area so that everyone is safe while walking
to and from the equipment and operating the equipment. We have a safety talk before each session
explaining equipment operation. Everyone wears headsets and we are in constant communication with
our customers throughout their experience. Machines are heated and air conditioned so that we keep
our customers out of the elements to not only provide a great customer experience but to keep them
safe. We do not operate during heavy storms with lightning in the area. During the experience,
customers learn how to operate the machines and do fun activities like digging in the dirt, stacking tires
and play our basketball game where we teach them to pick up a basketball and drop into a tire. All
customers then compete with each other for the final activity. Machines are stationary and in no way
can they hit each other. Spectators are welcomed to watch and we have safe zones that allow them to
see the activities but also provide shade to keep them out of the hot sun. '



Corporate events are a large part of our business and we have had groups from Google, Amazon,
Procter & Gamble, Volvo, Cisco and many more. We also have had youth groups and non-profits
including Wounded Warriors, American Cancer Society. and more come to our facility.

Something we are very proud of is we have created certified heavy equipment training classes. We saw
the need for people to gain experience in the trades which leads to jobs in construction, landscaping,

electric companies, plumbing companies and more. We work with the community to provide discounted
' classes to non-profits and have held training classes with homeless groups, underprivileged adults, teens
and veterans to help them better their lives with certifications. We have also signed contracts with
Washington County Public Schools to provide training to the local high schools and their senior classes.
Our goal, along with WCPS, is to provide opportunities to students who are interested in the trades and
may not want to or Who cannot afford to go' to college. '

For tourism we draw many peoplé from far and wide. The average time that people drive to our facility '
is 2 to 3 hours. We have had people drive over 6 hours (from places like Detroit-and Boston) just to '
come to our facility for half hour sessions. Our business has increased tourism with people coming to

the area and booking hotels for the weekend. We also collaborate with local businesses by providing
coupons and suggestions for people to stay, eat and do other activities (shopping, restaurants, etc.)
while in the area.

Our business is setup so that we do not have an overflow of people at any given time. In most cases
customers book ahead through our website and activities are scheduled in advance. This helps cut down
on too many people showing up at one time. In our marketing we stress to book ahead to be
guaranteed a time siot. This helps us control the flow of people.

!

~ We are proposing to use the land at 12325 Old Bridge Road Ocean City, MD 21842. Our business is a
very portable type of business and we do not want to build permanent structures. We are reqdest‘ing to
use a portable office/trailer. The trailer would fit our theme and blend in well with our business. It
would also act as an office, check in/registration area, a store and can be converted to a classroom for
training. The trailer would also have heat, air condition and bathrooms for our customers to use.

For parking we are proposing to put down gravel or if that is not permitted we will use grates that can
- easily be set into place and be removed. This will be prevent anyone get stuck in the grass or mud.

We know that the erosion of soil is a concern and with our activities there is very little dirt being
disturbed. In our activities customers will only dig in a certain area around each machine. We direct

|0



them on where to dig. There is no digging and dirt is not disturbed in our other activities (tire stacking
and basketball). Our calculations show that even with 10 machines running we would still be less than
5,000 square feet of disturbed dirt. Even though fewer than 5,000 square feet of dirt will be disturbed,
we will setup silt fencing to prevent run off if required. ’ '

We are willing to do what is needed to meet the zoning requirements plus work with the community to
provide an amazing experience, create tourism and give back to help people in need.

\\



WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 20-21

HEARING DATE: May 7, 2020

LOCATION: On the north side of St. Martins Neck Road approximately 430 feet
west of Industrial Park Road, Tax Map 10, Parcel 280, in the Fifth Tax District of
Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED ¢ A special exception (transient use) to allow
compost operations of restaurant food waste in the A-1 Agricultural District

CODE REFERENCES: ZS 1-105(c)(5), ZS 1-116(c)(3), and ZS 1-337
PROPERTY HISTORY:
This is an unimproved lot currently used for agricultural production..

COMMENTS: The applicant has applied for a special exception transient use to allow
the composting of restaurant food waste on the farm site. As stated in the written outline,
the applicant is proposing a compost site that will be no taller than 8’ in height.

Please review the comments provided by the Department of Environmental Programs.
Page 2 of their comments lists the setbacks that would be applicable to this particular use.
If approved by the Board, this use would still require a permit application to be obtained
as well as any applicable state and local approvals before the use could commence on the

property.

If granted, the transient use would allow such activities to continue on the property for up
to twelve months. Should the request be approved, the applicant may file another
application for one additional year of the transient use as a new hearing. No further
activity may occur on this parcel unless the applicant were to pursue and obtain approval
for a text amendment to the Zoning Code.

With respect to the special exception request, the Board must make findings that -

the proposed use or structure: ' '

1. Will be in conformance with the County’s Comprehensive Plan.

2. Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering
population density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures,
the intensity and character of the activity, traffic and parking conditions or the
number of similar uses.

3. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or
development of surrounding neighborhoods; will cause no objectionable noise,

. vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity; and will not have a
detrimental effect on ground- or surface water quality.

4. Will have no detrimental impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.



5. Will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare
of residents, workers, or visitors in the area.

6. Will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and
development permitted under existing zoning, overburden existing public
services and facilities, including schools, police and fire protection, medical
facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm sewers, drainage and
other public improvements. '

7. 'Will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title
for such use.

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:

1. Secure necessary permits;

2. Comply with regulations for Floodplain Management Ordinance, Forestry,
Environmental Programs and the Atlantic Coastal Bays / Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, as applicable; and

3. Submit all applicable fees.

OWNER: - Village Greens Enterprises Limited
12501 Dixie Drive
Bishopville, MD 21813

APPLICANT: T. Garvey Heiderman
© 1134 74" Street
Ocean City, MD 21842

PREPARED BY: Zoning Division Staff
In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public’

notification requirements with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of
property and notification of adjoining property owners



Department of Environmental Programs
Environmental Programs Division

Memorandum

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for a April 9, 2020 Meeting
From: Environmental Programs Staff

Subject:' Case No. 20-21; TM 1'0, P 280; Special exception to allow compost
operations.

Date: 3/26/20

These comments are based upon the case materials received and are subject to change as the
plans change.

There are regulatory items that could apply to this proposed use that would involve state
approval. Maryland Department of the Environment has special - composting regulations,
restrictions, and prohibitions that can be found in the Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)
26.04.11.04. Code of Maryland Regulations has three different facility tiers, in which might
require adequate permitting done so by MDE, or by securing a discharge permit exemption. On
the surface, this proposed use appears to be a Tier 2 facility which includes any of the following:
yard wastes, food scraps, non-recyclable paper, animal manure or bedding, industrial food
processing materials, animals’ mortalities, or compostable products.

All composting faculties, even those exempt from a composting facility permit are required to
abide by all general restrictions. Composting facilities may not:

e Create a nuisance
Be conducive to insect and rodent infestation or the harborage of animals

e Cause nuisance odors or other air pollution in violation of air regulations
or operate without an air permit

e Cause an unpermitted discharge of pollutants derived from organic
materials or solid waste to waters of this State

e Harm the environment

e Create other hazards to public health, safety, or comfort as may be
determined by the Department

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENfER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, RoomM 1306 SNOW HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220  Fax: 410-632-2012
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Composting facilities must meet all setbacks required except where a greater setback is required
by local, state, or federal law or regulations. A composting facility, composting storage area, or
active composting may not be located closer than:

e 50 feet to the property line of a property not owned or controlled by the
operator of the composting facility

e 300 feet to a dwelling not owned or operated by the operator of the
composting facility
e 100 feet to a domestic well

e 100 feet to a stream, lake, or other body of water except an impdundment
for use in the composting process

MDE provides a checklist to assist operators of proposed composting facilities in preparing the
Composting Facility Operations Plan, which is required under COMAR 26.04.11.09B(1).

In the general restrictions item detailed above, there are legitimate concerns over the potential
detrimental conditions as described in ZS 1-116 (c¢) (3) A.3. We are fairly confident about the
ability of the owner to satisfy the state’s requirements for utilizing composting for reuse of any
food waste processing wastes. Even though we are confident, we would respectfully recommend
the Board, should they move to approve this application, condition any approval on the
successful mitig’ationbof objectionable conditions under that paragraph by the owner in their daily
operation. This would mean that the owner needs to operate the facility in such a way as to be in
compliance with state composting regulations and not cause detrimental conditions as described
in ZS 1-116 (c) (3) A.3 (cause no objectionable noise, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or
physical activity; and will not have a detrimental effect on ground- or surface water quality).

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SnNow HILL, MARYLAND 21863 L-{
TeL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012
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Department of Environmental Programs
Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Jennifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator
'From: David Mathers, Natural Resources Planner
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020

Date: March 23, 2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
- meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Forest Conservation Act.

6:30 pm — Case #20-19: '
In accordance with Subtitle IV, Section 1-403(b)(11) of the Natural Resources Article of
" the Worcester County Code of Public Local Laws, this project is exempt from the
Worcester County Forest Conservation Program.

6:35 pm — Case #20-20: -
For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
- compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for

review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submission.

6:40 pm — Case #20-25:
This property is not subject to the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law.
According to NR 1-404 General Requirements, the Forest Conservation Law shall apply

to any public or private subdivision plan or site plan approval, or grading or sediment -

erosion control permit by any person, including a unit of State or Local government on
areas forty thousand square feet or greater. According to the prov1ded survey, the
property in subject is less than 40,000 square feet.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNow HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220 FAX: 410-632-2012
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6 45 pm — Case #20-27: :
For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservation Plan for
review and approval by the Department. This Department will reserve further comments
until permit submission.

6:50 pm — Case #20-26:
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Cntlcal

Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

6:55 pm — Case #20-21
: For land areas located outside the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical

Area, any project requiring disturbance of 5,000 square feet or greater, will require
compliance with the Worcester County Forest Conservation Law. In order to obtain
compliance, the owner/applicant is required to have a Qualified Professional (approved
by Maryland Department of Natural Resources), Licensed Landscape Architect, or
Licensed Forester, prepare a Forest Stand Delineation and a Forest Conservatlon Plan for
review and approval by the Department. In addition to Forestry requirements, this project
may be subject to Stormwater, Sediment Erosion Control, and the possible need for a
Notice.of Intent (NOI) from Maryland Department of the Environment. A NOI is needed
if the proposed site disturbance is equal to or greater than one acre. This Department will
- reserve further comments until permit submission.

Citizens and Governnignt Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306 SNOw HiLL, MARYLAND 21863 <Q
TEL: 41 0-632-1 220 FaAX: 410-632-2012 :
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Department of Environmental Programs
. Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Jeﬁnifer K. Keener, Zoning Administrator
From: Joy S. Birch, Natural Resources Specialist lll@
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — April 9, 2020
Date: March 20, 2020

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, April 9, 2020, for their conformance with the Chesapeake Bay (CBCA)
. and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Law (ACBCA):

6:30 pm — Case #20-19: '
. This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

 6: 35 pm - Case #20-20: : . ,
" This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

6:40 pm — Case #20-25: ' : |
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment. ‘

-6:45'nm = Case #20-27: _
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
programs. No Comment.

6:50 pm — Case #20-26: .

The request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and
designated an Intensely Development Area (IDA) and a non-waterfront-lot. - The proposed
activity does not appear to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations.  Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at permlttmg stage. Therefore, we
will reserve > any further comments until permit submission.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOW HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TeL: 410-632-1220 FAx: 410-632-2012
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6:55 pm — Case #20-21:
This request is located outside of the Atlantic Coastal and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

programs. No Comment.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306  SNOw HILL, MARYLAND 21863 -
TEL: 410-632-1220  FAX:410-632-2012



Members of the Worcester County BZA & Neighbors of 11925 St. Martins Neck
Rd.,

The following document is a summary of information for a small compost site
during the 2020 season.

The property is owned by Village Greens LTD.

If you have any questions regarding anything to do with the compost site feel
free to contact me any time on my cell 443-783-4835 or my email:
tgheiderman@gmail.com. If you wish to contact the property owner you can

call 410-213-7673. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Garvey Heiderman
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Written with the help of Coker Composting & Consulting

From the County Comprehensive Plan:

(c)(3) To hear and decide only such special exceptions as the Board is specifically authorized to pass on
according to the provisions of this Title and to decide such questions as are involved in determining
whether special exceptions should be granted.

A. A special exception may be granted only when the Boards finds, from a preponderance
of the evidence of record, that the proposed use of structure:

_ 1. Will be in conformance with the County's Comprehensive Plan.

The County Plan states:
“Goal Statement: This plan’s goal is to maintain and improve the county’s rural and coastal character,
protect its natural resources and ecological functions, accommodate a planned amount of growth served
by adequate public facilities, improve development’s compatibility and aesthetics, continue the county’s
prosperous economy, and provide for residents’ safety and health.”
This proposed project is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s goals by “improving development’s
compatibility and aesthetics” by providing-an important piece of the County’s recycling infrastructure to
benefit business, and to “provide for residents’ safety and health” by providing an alternative recycling
- outlet to landfilling food wastes, which threatens County residents’ health through air and ground
pollution emissions.
“Objectives
1. Maintain and enhance the county’s livability
2. Provide adequate public health, safety, social, recreation, and waste disposal services
The proposed facility will enhance adequacy of waste disposal services through the provision of
augmented recycling capacity.
3. Protect drinking water supplies
4. Preserve and protect natural resources and their ecological functions
The proposed facility will allow for storm water drainage by the existing drainage ditch adjacent to the
- composting area. There will be a silt fence installed between the compost area and ditch to prevent any
sediment from entering the ditch (See exhibit 1)

5. Facilitate the county’s economic activity
The proposed facility will enhance the hospitality industry’s ability to improve their sustainability profile,
which is important for continued industry stability, growth, job creation and economic vitality.

6. Provide for adequate housing opportunities for all income and age groups

7. Maintain and enhance the county’s cultural and historic assets

8. Continue the viability of the agriculture and forestry industries
Agriculture is under threat in Worcester County, in Maryland and in the U.S. Diversifying agricultural
enterprises into food scraps recycling is an important growth avenue for Worcester County farmers who
serve a critical role in closing the loop between food production and food recycling through composting.
9. Accommodate planned future growth through designated “growth centers” with development
standards designed to minimize environmental and habitat disruption

10. Undertake land preservation and other methods to preserve existing and establish new open space
-and “greenways” to ensure habitat diversity and corridors throughout the county

\



11. Provide for adequate public services to facilitate the desired amount and pattern of growth
12. Encourage development of traditional communities that reduce reliance on vehicles and are
compatible with Eastern Shore vernacular architectural style!”

2. Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering
population density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures, the
intensity and character of activity, traffic and parking conditions or the number of
similar uses.

The proposed facility will be located on a farm and will only take up a small fraction of the farm’s usable
area. The facility will be difficult to view for the neighbors or from the road as the height of the pile will
not exceed 8 feet and line of sight is blocked by two sections of trees and bushes from the roadway. If it is
seen it will appear to simply be a pile of mulch that are already present on the farm. (See exhibit 2)

3. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or
development of surrounding properties or surrounding neighborhoods; will cause
no objectionable noise, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity; and
will not have a detrimental effect on ground-or surface-water quality.

The proposed facility will be planned, designed and operated by compost production professionals with

" numerous years of experience in composting food scraps with no off-site impacts. The pile will be covered
with carbon immediately upon material being delivered to reduce any odors or vector being present. The
compost recipe provided by our consultant will allow a consistent pathogen free product to be produced
which is very beneficial in all agriculture settings. Exhibit 4 shows that we know how big our material
footprint will be at the end of the season. (See exhibit 4)

4. Will have no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

Food scraps will be collected on site at the restaurant in compostable bags in designated compost
receptacles (same size as normal trash receptacles) and disposed of in 50 gallon covered rollout
containers on a platform approved by Ocean City zoning administrator Frank-Hall and delivered to the
farm by a designated pickup truck to handle the organic material. The organic material will be picked up
three days a week. This will not have any adverse effect on ocean city traffic as the pickup area for the
containers is at the very end of 815 street bayside in Ocean City with no through traffic and will be driven
directly to the farm where there is no need to stop in any public thoroughfare. Any traffic increase cause
by the composting operation will be less than .04% on a daily basis. (see exhibit 3)

5. Will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare of
residents, workers or visitors in the area.
6.
The proposed facility will be operated in a professional manner, so as to minimize any potential off-site
adverse impact on neighbors.

! “The Comprehensive Development Plan Worcester County, Maryland”, March 14, 2006, p. 7-8
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7. Will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and development
permitted under existing zoning, overburden existing public services and facilities,
“including schools, police and fire protection, medical facilities, water, sanitary
sewers, public roads, storm sewers, drainage and other public improvements.

The farm owner will coordinate with Matt Owens (Worcester County Fire Marshall) to ensure they are
properly briefed on best ways to mitigate any fire hazards.

8. Will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in
this Title for such use.
We are planning to mitigate any other negative impact not covered in the previous guidelines by trainin
* the staff on site at the restaurant to properly sort the organic material from the non-organic material in
order to prevent any non-organic material from polluting the farmland or surrounding areas.

Additionally, we are set to only work on the compost site Monday through Friday between the hours of
9am-4pm in order to not disrupt any of the neighbors during the weekends, early morning, or late night
hours.

g
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Exhibit 1

Shows concrete pad that will used for unloading food waste before being mixed with carbon and
organized into piles. Piles will be in uniform sections on opposite side of pad. (see exhibit 4 for layout of
piles)

A silt fence will be installed along treeline/ditch to prevent any sediment from entering ditch.

\Y



Exhibit 2

11925 St Martins Compost Operation
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Site map shows where compost operations will take place and the entrance to site. Also shows the other
farmland & industrial sites that surround the property as well as the lack of residential homes around
the property.




Exhibit 3

Py TAESLL

Ll Detais | §F Besemiec

~
o

0o [G) Content D ey

The above SHA AADT shows that one extra vehicle three days a week will have less than a .04% increase
on a daily basis over the 30 weeks that organic materials will be delivered to the site.
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The Hobbitt Restaurant Composting Facility at 11825 St. Martins Neck Rd Bishopville MD 21813
Footprint Analysis

Assumptions:

Hobbit Restaurant produces about 31,000 Ibs of food scraps May-October

Bulking agent - ground up Leyland Cypress at J. Harison fam

Facility will use ASP for active composting, tumed pile curing {tumed manually)

Waste Volumes (in cubic yards)

Annual Volumes Average Daily Volume
Food scraps 20.7 CY/year - 0.1 Cy/day
Ground cypress . 60 0.4
Wood chips {other) 80 ' 0.4
Totals 140.7 CYlyear 0.8 CY/day

Composting Materials Flows (average daily conditions)
Residence times for ASP composting

Composting Curing Total
s (25 Jaeys [0 TJdaye 86 days
Volume going to composting
Volume of mixed feedstocks = 0.8 CY/day
Volume of material in Primary Composting
Residence Mixed

Days feedstocks
AsP o6 ] 234y

Volume going to curing {assume 30% volume shrink in composting)
Volumes of composted feedstocks = 0.6 CY/day
Volume of material in Curing:

Residence Composted
Davs Eeedstocks

Tumed pile 60 | 35.2 CY
Volume going to screening {assume 10% volume shrink in curing):
Volume of cured feedstocks = 0.5 CY/day
Screening a. Assume approx. 80% finished compost capture rate and 20% going to muich
b: Finished compost production:
Volume of screened compost = 0.4 CY/day
¢. Volume of overs = 0.1 CY/day

Feedstocks Receipt
Assume carbon amendment pre-stockpiled on site
Assume food waste delivered weekly

Incoming volume = 0.9 CY/week
Size receipts area for 2.0x average daily volume = 1.7 CY
to allow equipment to move feedstocks into piles = 47 CF
Assumed pile height = 4 ft
Pile + access footprint = 12 SF
Proposed dimensions = 6 ft. W
6 fi.L
Carbon Amendment Storage
Annual volumes of carbon amendment needed = 120 CY
= 3240 CF
Assumed stockpile height = 6 it
Stockpile footprint needed = 540 SF
Proposed dimensions = 20 ff. W
27 ft. L

Feedstock Mixing
Assume all feedstock mixing done by bucket blending with tractor bucket in access area at ASPs
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Active Composting
Volume of material to be composted (on average)
Volumes of materials to be handled each week

Assume ASP pile height (initially)

ASP footprint needed

Assume use of 5' x 5" aerated micro bins
Number of bins needed

LI I O [ 1

- of g

e

r lines

20'

Area needed for composting bins
Area included for equipment access (20'L x 10' W)
Total composting area needed

Composting Aeration

Volume of each bin

Volume of all four bins

Aeration rate

Total air flow needed

Assume one blower with gate valves controlling air to each bin
Air provided by Koala KP-280 fan

Curing
Assume curing in tractor-tumed piles
Volume in curing during curing phase

Assume maximum storage pile height
Assume pile base width

Volume per linear foot (trapezoidal - V=1/2(B1+B2)"H"L)
Total linear footage of curing piles needed
Assume pile length

Number of curing piles needed

Space allowance between piles for equipment, e} |
Needed curing area footprint

Area included for equipment access (both piles)
Total curing area needed

Screening & Product Storage Sizing

Assume use of small rented trommel or vibratory screen
Assume approximately 80%/20% fines/overs split
Assume one cured compost piled screened at a time
Plan on four months finished compost storage

Volume going to screening

Volume going to product storage

Volume going to mulch

Screen size

Allow 10 ft all sides for equipment movement
Screening area needed
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0.8
5.9
158.3
6

26

1
4

100
200
300

5.5
22
110

180

35
950

0.59
30

15
525
200
725

89
71
18

26
28

CY/day
CYiweek
cubic feet
feet

square feet

per week
per 28-day cycle

SF
SF
SF

cY
CY
cfmiCY
cfm

cfm

CY
CF

CY/LF
LF

SF
SF
SF

CYlyr
CY/yr
CYlyr
ftL
ftw

ft. W
ft. L
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Total Volume in Storage Pile 71 CYlyr

= 1,914 CF
Assume maximum storage pile height = 10 ft
Assume pile base width - = 24 ft
Volume per linear foot (trapezoidal - V=1/2(B1+B2)*H"L{ % = 5.19 CY/LF
Total linear footage of storage piles needed 369 LF
Assume pile length 60 ft.
Number of storage piles needed = 6
Needed storage area footprint = 8860 SF
Assume open storage pile with 30" access in front for equtpment!tmcks
Width (depth) of storage area - including access = 40 ft
Length of storage pile = 221 ft
Product storage area needed = 70 ft. W
225 ft. L
Area Summary wmn Lenogth Area
(ft. ft.) (sq. ft.)
Feedstock Receipt 6 6 36
Carbon amendment storage 20 27 540
Composting Pad 15 20 300
Curing Pad 10 75 750
Screening Area 26 28 728
Product Storage Area 70 225 15,750
Total 18,104
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